The State of New HampshiMAY 03’22 pr1 2:01 RCUD
NHDES Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

e e et v et e et e el

March 28, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to amend a Grant Agreement (PO#9005723) with the
Emerald Lake Village District (VC# 170090 B001), by extending the completion date to December 31, 2022 from
May 31, 2022 to complete a project to better protect drinking water from contamination. No additional funding is
involved in this time extension. The grant agreement was originally approved by Governor and Council on June 2,
2021 as Item #99. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

We are requesting approval of this amendment to the grant agreement in order to provide the Emerald Lake
Village District additional time in which to complete the agreed upon scope of services. The reason for the
requested extension is because additional tree work is needed around the project site and the coordination of
those efforts have been impacted by road closures to heavy equipment. The initial efforts of the project were also
delayed due to various impacts from the Covid-19 pandemic. To date, $17,398.99 of the original grant award of
$21,414 has been spent.

All other conditions of the original agreement will remain in full effect. This amendment has been approved as to
form, substance, and execution by the Office of the Attorney General. In the event that Federal funds become no

longer available, General funds will not be requested to support this program.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

/[/lh AN

% (‘)’ bert R. Scc}tt Corﬁmlsswné(

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive » PO Box 95 « Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-3503 « Fax: 271-2867 « TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Grant Agreement with the Emerald Lakes Village District
Local Source Water Protection Grant
Amendment No. 1

~ This Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “Amendment”) dated this 3__)_ day of
m_, 2022, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its
Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the “State”) and the Emerald
Lakes Village District, acting by and through its Chairman of the Board of Commissioners, Sara
Auger (hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”)
approved by the Governor and Council on June 2, 2021, the Grantee agreed to perform certain
services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of
payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(A) The Completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.6 of the Agreement shall be
changed from May 31, 2022 to December 31, 2022.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New

Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms
and conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties
thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and

conditions set forth therein.

Page 1 of | Grantee Initials SA

Date_ZJ25/0aa



Emerald Lakes Village District — Amendment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year

first above written.

EMERALD LAKES VILLAGE DISTRICT

Dace /4:\/(419( /"/ //t-/““

By:

Sara Auger, Chairman of the Board of Commissioners, Emerald Lakes Village District
STATE OF NEW HAMTSHIRE k
county of _ H \lsho coug ™

A
On this the 95 day of YN ve L‘ | 2022, before the undersigned officer, personally
appeared Sam AMS'Q ¢~ who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed

the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public/Justice of@ Peace

My Commission Exprf?)s( DERORAH J "*[DQMU? _—
> I N

MY CO\ M. EXPIRES OCT. 23, 2024

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Environmental Services

IR WE

Robert R. Scott Cortinissioner

702
; , as to form, substance and

Approved by Attorney General this Zé day of ”P e

execution.

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

y —=

, Assistant Attorney General

Grantee lnitials‘_-__Sﬂ

Page 2 of 2
Date

3[AS/F05%



Certificate of Vote of Authorization

|, Brett Taber, Commissioner of Emerald Lake Village District do hereby certify that during a
public meeting held on 3/21/2022, the Board of Commissioners of Emerald Lake Village District
voted to enter into an agreement extension for the Source water protection grant agreement
of the original agreement dated June 24, 2020. Said extension as being requested to continue
through December 2022.

The Emerald Lake Village District, further authorized the Chairman of the Board to execute any
documents that may be necessary to effectuate this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand as Brett Taber, of Emerald Lake Village
District Commissioner: the _ 2242 day of MALCH 2022.

Brett Taber: @M,/ 71@ Z

/ halll =

State of New (Iampshire, County of Hillsborough

On this _@d~d of Maply 2072, S'ara A’Uge( , before me the undersigned
officer, personally appeared. A V//L./———\ , who acknowledged to be the
Chairman of the Board of Commissioners for Emerald lake Village District, being authorized so
to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witness thereof, | have set my hand and official seal.

DEBORAH J. McDONALD

N [ - CA | o
(\ ' | NOTARY PUBLIC/JUS THE PEACE
‘ ' i Y COMM. EXPIRES OCT. 23, 2024
Notary Public: L),u('x/\wk\ R WLQ&\& qe\cnmission expires; MY COMM. EXPI i




t
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex®) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex® is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex®, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member’s per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage’'s C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:
Emerald Lake Village District 535 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
147 West Main Street, Suite 103 Bow Brook Place
PO Box 1753 46 Donovan Street
Hillsborough, NH 03244 Concord, NH 03301-2624
e o (mmidayyyy) | {mmiddyyyy) | Limits-NH Statutory Limits May Apply
X General Liability (Occurrence Form) 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000
| Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 2,000,000
Clai Fire D A
M:g:s D Occurrence ﬁ:-;j Anage (hny.one

Med Exp (Any one person)

Automobile Liability

i : Combined Single Limit
Deductible  Comp and Coll: $1,000 okl pbiack: g
Any auto Aggregate
Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability Statutory
Each Accident

Disease — Each Employee

Disease — Policy Limit

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) (B:';‘;k(i‘n‘l-;':;‘b ';‘ZP'n:isc‘:";?;‘tLd)

Description: In regards to the Grant Agreement, the certificate holder is named as Additional Covered Party, but only to the extent
liability is based solely on the negligence or wrongful acts of the member, its employees, agents, officials or volunteers. This coverage
does not extend to others. Any liability resulting from the negligence or wrongful acts of the Additional Covered Party, or their employees,
agents, contractors, members, officers, directors or affiliates is not covered.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | X [ Additional Covered Party ] J Loss Payee Primex® — NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: Mary Beth Purcell

NH Department of Environmental Services Date:  1/3/2022 _mpurcell@nhprimex.org
29 Hazen Drive Please direct inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex® Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




ex'

NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex®) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex® is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member’s per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member’s limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator’s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:
Emerald Lake Village District 535 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
147 West Main Street, Suite 103 Bow Brook Place
PO Box 1753 46 Donovan Street
Hillsborough, NH 03244 Concord, NH 03301-2624
— e
Type of Coverage "“"’"E!!!!""'l "’“"‘"ﬂ!!!ﬂ:""’” Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not
General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
|:] Kads E] Occurrence fire)
Med Exp (Any one person)
l Automobile Liability ' _ o
Deductible ~ Comp and Coll: Combined Single Limit
(Each Accident)
Any auto Aggregate
X | Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 X | Statutory
Each Accident $2,000,000
Disease — Each Employee $2,000,000

Disease — Policy Limit

_‘7_| Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) gfs'lkﬁfnﬂ:s"}, &Z‘:L:-‘;Z";?:Je i

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex’ — NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: Mary Beth Puncell

NH Department of Environmental Services Date:  1/3/2022 mpurcell@nhprimex.org
29 Hazen Drive Please direct inquires to:

PO Box 95 Primex® Claims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03302-0095 603-225-2841 phone

603-228-3833 fax




The State of New Hampshire ay18'21 F11 3:03 R4
Department of Environmental Services

-

NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

NI AT
e e

May 3, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

- REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to award a Local Source Water Protection grént to Emerald Lake
Village District (VC # 170090 B0O1) in the amount of $21,414 to complete two projects to protect public drinking water
supplies, effective upon Governor and Council approval through May 31, 2022. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the following account:

FY2021
03-44-44-441018-4718-072-500574 $21,414
Dept. Environmental Services, DWSRF Administration, Grants- Federal

EXPLANATION

The Department of Environmental Services issued a request for proposals for 2021 Local Source Water Protection
Grants. These grants are funded by set-asides under the Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund. Thirteen proposals
were received. The proposals were evaluated and ranked based on criteria included in the request for proposals, such as
whether the project fulfills a corhponent of a source water protection program, that the proposed project addresses
appropriate threats, and that the project will deliver a valuable and useful product. Based on eligibility and the available
loan management fee funding, the Department determined that it could offer grants to four source protection planning
projects and five source security projects. See Attachment A for the full list of grants awarded and list of reviewers.

Emerald Lake Village District will use the source water protection grant funds to implement security at Eastman Beach
well site by installing fencing, access gate, surveillance camera and signage and at Meetinghouse Beach well
site/treatment center by installing fencing and security surveillance camera restricting human activities in this high
traffic residential area to prevent potential source water contamination.

This agreement has been approved as to form, substance, and execution by the Office of the Attorney General. In the
event that the federal funds are no longer available, General funds will not be requested to support this program.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

SN kT

Rt;bert R. Scott, Commissioner

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive « PO Box 95 « Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-3503 « Fax: 271-2867 » TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Subject:_Emerald Lake Village District

GRANT AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby mutually agree as follows:
GENERAL PROVISIONS
" L. IDENTIFICATIONS
1.1 State Agency Name 1.2 State Agency Address
NH Department of Environmental Services 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03302-0095
1.3 Grantee Name: 1.4 Grantee Address
Emerald Lake Village District 147 W. Main Street, Hillsborough, NH 03244
1.5 Effective Date 1.6 Completion Date 1.7 Audit Date 1.8 Grant Limitation
Upon G&C Approval May 31, 2022 N/A $21,414
1.9 Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10 State Agency Telephone Number
Bess Morrison, (603) 271- 2950
NH Department of Environmental Services
1.11 Grantee Signature 1.12 Name & Title of Grantee Signor
ol S ) Yadie v (OMIMMisSi one
‘ y R " -~ L]
1.13 Acknowledgment: State o . County of

On 4 3 Iﬁﬂcﬁé}[, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12.,
or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and acknowledged that sthe

executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.

OFFICIAL SEAL
DENISE J. DEFOREST §

’,'(P NOTARY PUBLIC - NH
Voo </’ Wiy Coman. Explres, d

1.13.1 Sippature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

Cead) \X Y2 pede (| M Le .u.,

B ;
'] 1.13.2 Name & Titlc of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

\. . ”_—-—‘
-__.&D_LS_{_;I- ]:)ﬁ:[‘fg /

1.14 State Agenéy‘Signnture(s) 1.15 Name/Title of State Agency Signor(s)

Robert R. Scott

NH Department of Environmental Services
1.16 Approval by Attgpney General’s Office (Form, Substance and Execution)
By: %&4 Attorney, On: S‘I/OI 201

- -

1.17 Approval by the Governor and Council

By: On: [/

Page 1 of | Contractor Initials

Date 3f6/21



2. SCOPE OF WORK. In exchange for grant funds provided by
the statc of New Hampshire, acting through the agency identified
in block 1.1 (hercinafter referred to »s “the State™), pursuant to
RSA 21-0, the Grantee identified in block 1.3 (hereinafter referred
to as “the Grantee™), shall perform that work identificd and more
particularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as
EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being referred to as “the Project™).
3. AREA COVERED. Except as otherwise specifically provided
for herein, the Grantee shall perform the Project in, and with
respect to, the state of New Hampshire.

4. EFFECTIVE DATE; COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

4.1 This Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hercunder,
shall become effective on the date in block 1.5 or on the date of
approval of this Agreement by the Governor and Council of the
State of New Hampshire whichever is later (hercinafter referred to
as “the Effective Date™).

4.2 Except es otherwise specifically provided for herein, the
Project, including all reports required by this Agreement, shall be
completed in ITS entirety prior to the date in block 1.6 (hereinafier
referred to as “the Completion Date™). '

5. GRANT AMOUNT; LIMITATION ON AMOUNT;
VOUCHERS; PAYMENT.

5.1 The Grant Amount is identificd and more particularly
described in EXHIBIT B, attached hereto.

5.2 The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as sct forth in
EXHIBIT B.

5.3 In accordance with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and
in considcration of the satisfactory performance of the Project, as
determined by the State, and as limited by subparagraph 5.5 of
these general provisions, the State shall pay the Grantee the Grant
Amount. The State shall withhold from the amount otherwise
payable to the Grantee under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums
required, or permitted, to be withheld pursuant to N.H. RSA 80:7
through 7-c.

5.4 The paymeni by the State of the Grant amount shall be the
only, and the complete, compensation to the Grantee for all
expenscs, of whatever nature, incurred by the Grantee in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only, and the complete,
compensation 10 the Grantee for the Project. The State shall have
no liabilitics to the Grantee other than the Grant Amount.

5.5 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary,
and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no event shall
the total of all payments authorized, or actually made, hereunder
exceed the Grant limitation set forth in block 1.8 of these general
provisions.

6. COMPLIANCE BY GRANTEE WITH LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. In connection with the performance of the
Praject, the Grantee shall comply with all statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, state, county, or municipal
authoritics which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the
Grantee, including the acquisition of any and all necessary permits.
7. RECORDS AND ACCOUNTS.

7.1 Between the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years after
the Completion Date the Grantee shall keep detailed accounts of all
expenses incurred in connection with the Project, including, but
not limited 10, costs of administration, transportation, insurance,
telephone calls, and clerical matenials and services. Such accounts
shall be supported by receipts, invoices, bills and other similar
documents.

7.2 Between the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years after
the Complction Date, at any time during the Grantee's normal
business hours, and as often as the State shall demand, the Grantee
shall make available 1o the State all records pertaining to matters
covered by this Agreement. The Grantee shall permit the State to
audit, examine, end reproduce such records, and to make audits of
all contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, records or personnel,
data (as that term is hereinafter defined), and other information
rclating to all matters covered by this Agreement. As used in this
paragraph, “Grentee” includes all persons, natural or fictional,
afTiliated with, controlled by, or under common ownership with,

Page 3 of |

the entity identified as the Grantee in block 1.3 of these general
provisions.

8. PERSONNEL.

8.1 The Grantee shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel
necessary to perform the Project. The Grantee warrants that all
personnel engaged in the Project shall be qualified to perform such
Project, and shall be properly licensed and authorized to perform
such Project under all applicable laws.

8.2 The Grantee shall not hire, and it shall not permit any
subcontractor, subgrantee, or other person, firm or corporation
with whom it is engaged in & combined effort to perform such
Project, to hire any person who has a contractual relationship with
the State, or who is a State officer or employee, elected or
appointed.

8.3 The Grant officer shall be the representative of the State
hereunder. In the event of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation
of this Agreement by the Grent Officer, and his/her decision on
any dispute, shall be final.

9. DATA: RETENTION OF DATA; ACCESS.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word “data” shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports, files,
formulae, survcys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer programs, compuler printouts, notes,
lettcrs, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether finished or
unfinished.

9.2 Between the Effective. Date and the Completion Date the
Grantee shall grant 1o the State, or any person designated by it,
unrestricted access to all data for examination, duplication,
publication, translation, sale, disposal, or for any other purposc
whatsocver.

9.3 No data shall be subject to copyright in the United States or
any other country by anyone other than the State.

9.4 On and afier the Effective Date all data, and any property
which has been received from the State or purchased with funds
provided for that purpose under this Agreement, shall be the
property of the State, and shall be returned to the Statc upon
demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any rcason,
whichever shall first occur.

9.5 The State, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted
authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, in
whole or in part, al! data.

10. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, all
obligations of the State hereunder, including without limitation, the
continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon the
availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no event
shall the State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of
such available or appropriated funds. In the event of a reduction or
termination of those funds, the State shall have the right to
withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and
shall have the right 1o terminate this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Grantee notice of such termination.

11. EVENT OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES.

11.1 Any onc or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Grantee shall constitute an event of default hereunder (hereinaficr
referred to as “Events of Default™):

11.1.1 failure to perform the Project satisfactorily or on schedulc;
or

11.1.2 failure 1o submit any report required hereunder; or

11.1.3 failure to maintain, or permit access to, the records required
hereunder; or

11.1.4 faiture 1o perform any of the other covenants and conditions
of this Agreement.

11.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may
teke any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:

11.2.1 give the Grantee a written notice specifying the Event of

Contractor Initials V»
Date



Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of &
greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the
date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not timely
remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after
giving the Grantee notice of termination; and

11.2.2 give the Grantee a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and suspending all payments 1o be made under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the Grant Amount
which would otherwise accrue to the grantee during the period
from the date of such notice until such time as the State determines
that the Grantec has cured the Event of Default shall never be paid
10 the Grentee; and

11.2.3 set off against any other obligation the Statc may owe to the
Grantee any damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of
Default; and

11.2.4 treat the agreement as breached and pursue any of its
remedics at law or in cquity, or both.

12. TERMINATION.

. 12.1 In the event of any ecarly termination of this Agreement for
any reason other than the completion of the Project, the Grantee
shall deliver to the Grant Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days
after the date of termination, a report (hereinafier referred 10 as the
“Termination Report™) describing in detail all Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount eamed, to and including the date
of termination.

12.2 In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of
these gencral provisions, the approval of such a Termination
Report by the State shall entitle the Grantee to receive that portion
of the Grant amount eamed to and including the datc of
termination.

12.3 In the cvent of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of
these general provisions, the approval of such a Termination
Report by the State shall in no event relieve the Grantee from any
and all liability for damages sustained or incurred by the Staic as a
result of the Grantee's breach of its obligations hereunder.

12.4 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary,
cither the State or except where notice default has been given to

‘the Grantee hereunder, the Grantee, may terminate this Agreement
without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice.

13. CONFLICT OF INTEREST. No officer, member or
employee of the Grantee and no representative, officer of
employee of the State of New Hampshire or of the governing body
of the locality or localities in which the Project is to be performed,
who exercises any functions or respoasibilities in the review or
approval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shall
participate in any decision relating to this Agreement which affects
his or her personal interests or the interest of any corporation,
partnership, or association in which he or she is directly or
indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have eny personal or
pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the
proceeds thereof.

14. GRANTEE'S RELATION TO THE STATE. Inthe
performance of this Agreement, the Grantee, its employees, and
any subcontractor or subgrantee of the Grantee are in all respects
independent contra . and arc ncither agents nor employees of
the State. Neither the Grantee nor any of its officers, employees,
agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees, shall have
authority to bind the State nor are they entitled to any of the
benefits, worker's compensation or emoluments provided by the
State to its employees.

15. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Grantee shall
not assign, or otherwise transfer any interest in this Agreement
without the prior written consent of the State. None of the Project
Work shall be subcontracted or subgranteed by the Grantee other
than as set forth in Exhibit A without the prior written consent of
the State.

16. INDEMNIFICATION. The Grantee shall defend, indemnify
and hold harmless the State, its officers and employees, from and
against any and all losses suffered by the State, its officers and
employees, and any and all claims, liabilities or penalties asserted

Page 4 of 1

against the State, its officers and employees, by or on behalf of any
person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising out of (or
which may be claimed to arisc out of) the acts or omissions of the
Grantee of Subcontractor, or subgrantee or other agent of the
Grantee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained
shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovercign immunity
of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This
covenant shall survive the termination of this agreement,

17. INSURANCE AND BOND.

17.1 The Grantee shall, at its sole expense, obtain and maintain in
force, or shall require any subcontractor, subgrantee or assignee
performing Project work to obtain and maintain in force, both for
the benefit of the State, the following insurance:

17.1.1 statutory worker's compensation and employees liability
insurance for all employees engaged in the performance of the
Project, and

17.1.2 comprehensive public liability insurance against all claims
of bodily injuries, death or property damage, in amounts not less
than $2,000,000 for bodily injury or death any one incident, and
$500,000 for property damage in any onc incident; and

17.2 The policies described in subparagraph 17.1 of this paragreph
shall be the standard form employed in the State of New
Hampshire, issued by underwriters acceptable to the State, and
authorized to do business in the State of New Hampshire. Each
policy shall contain a clause prohibiting cancellation of
meodification of the policy eardier than ten (10) days after written
notice has been reccived by the State.

18. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce
any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of its rights with regard to that Event, or any subsequent
Event. No cxpress waiver of any Event of Default shall be deemed
a waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure or waiver shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce cach and all
of the provisions hercof upon eny further or other default on the
part of the Grantee.

19. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall
be deemed to have been duly delivered or given et the time of
mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United States Post
Office addressed to the parties at the addresses first above given,
20. AMENDMENT. This agreement may be amended, waived or
discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the partics
hereto and only after approval of such amendment, waiver or
discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of New
Hampshire.

21. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS.
This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of
the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and inures to the
benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assignees.
The captions and contents of the “subject” blank are used only as a
matter of convenience, and are not to be considered a part of this
Agreement or to be used in determining the intent of the parties
hereto.

22. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereta do not intend to
benefit any

third parties and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer
any such benefit.

23. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings relating hereto.

Contractor Initials
Date



Emerald Lake Village District SWP-329 & 330
Page 1 of 3

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Emerald Lake Village District {ELVD):

(SWP-329, Project 1) Source Water Security Enhancement/Installation - Eastman Beach Well

Emerald Lake Village District (ELVD} in Hillsborough will use New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services (NHDES) grant funds to implement security at Eastman Beach well site by
installing fencing, access gate, surveillance camera and signage restricting human activities in this high
traffic residential area to prevent the potential of source water contamination. The security camera
will be monitored by the Board of Commissioners to ensure the security of the drinking water source.

Specifically, the following tasks, as described in the application submitted to NHDES, will be
accomplished:

Task 1. Install Fencing and Gate

Install 96 ft. of 8 ft. high fencing with barbed wire top, a middle rail in each section with bottom security
wire and a 12 ft. double drive gate with drop rod and locking latch to prevent unauthorized access to
the Eastman Beach well site.

Task 2. Install Public Water Supply Sign

Install a sign notifying the public that the area is a secured drinking water source.

Deliverables: Public water supply signage at the well site, photos of the completed sign installation.

Task 3. Install Security Camera

Install a wireless security camera system that complies with 2 CFR 200.216, Prohibition on certain
telecommunication and video surveillance services or equipment.

Deliverables: Security camera system at Eastman Beach well site, photos of the completed camera
installation.

(SWP-329, Project 2) Source Water Security Enhancement/Installation - Meetinghouse Beach Well Site
Emerald Lake Village District (ELVD) in Hillsborough will use New Hampshire Department of

Environmental Services (NHDES) grant funds to enhance security at Meetinghouse Beach well
site/treatment center by installing fencing and security surveillance camera restricting human activities

Grantee Initials KE
Date 3/ '4[2-®



Emerald Lake Village District SWP-329 & 330
Page 2 of 3

in this high traffic residential area to prevent the potential of source water contamination. The
security camera will be monitored by the ELVD Board of Commissioners to ensure the security of the
drinking water source.

Specifically, the following tasks, as described in the application submitted to NHDES, will be
accomplished:

Task 1: Install Fencing

Install 160 ft. of 8 ft. high fencing with barbed wire top, a middle rail in each section with bottom
security wire to prevent unauthorized access to the Meetinghouse Beach well site/treatment center.

Deliverables: A fence preventing unauthorized access to the well site/treatment center, photos of the
completed fence installation.

Task 2. Install Security Camera

Install a wireless security camera system that complies with 2 CFR 200.216, Prohibition on certain
telecommunication and video surveillance services or equipment.

Meekinghous€
Deliverables: Security camera system at Easfméw-Beach well site, photos of the completed camera
installation.

Quarterly progress report forms must be completed by grant recipients or their subcontractor and
submitted to NHDES every three months, beginning with the first full 3-month quarter after grant
approval from Governor & Council.

EXHIBIT B
BUDGET & PAYMENT METHOD

All services shall be performed to the satisfaction of the Department of Environmental Services before
payment is made. All payments shall be made upon receipt and approval of stated outputs and upon
receipt of the associated invoice. If the invoice is less than the initial estimate, only the amount on the
invoice will be paid. Payments shall be made in accordance with the following schedule, based upon
completion of specific tasks:

Project Number | Task Number/Description Source Water Protection Grant

SWP-329 Task 1: Install Fencing and Gate $11,253
SWP-329 Task 2: Install Signage $47
SWP-329 Task 3: Install Security Camera $162
SWP-330 Task 1: Install Fencing $9,790

Grantee Initials K
Date L



- Emerald Lake Village District SWP-329 & 330

Page 3 of 3
SWP-330 Task 2: Install Security Camera $162
TOTAL $21,414

EXHIBIT C
SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Subparagraph 1.7 of the General Provisions shall not apply to this Agreement. The comprehensive public
liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, death, or property damage under Subparagraph
17.1.2 of the General Provisions shall be reduced from $2,000,000 to $1,000,000 for bodily injury or
death in any one incident. A reduction from the State’s standard liability coverage is warranted in light of
the minimal risk associated with the activities required under this contract.

Changes to the Scope of Work or reallocation of grant funds require NHDES approval in advance.

Work must be completed by the completion date listed on the grant agreement (section 1.6). Requests
for payment along with required proof of work must be submitted no later than 90 days after the
completion date or the grant will be closed out and funds will no longer be available.

If a deadline extension is requested, the grantee must make that request for approval at least two
months before the completion date. Failure to do so may result in lower rankings of future grant
applications.

Federal Funds paid under this agreement are from a Grant to the State from the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Set-Asides under CFDA #66.468. All applicable
requirements, regulations, provisions, terms and conditions of this Federal Grant are hereby adopted in
full force and effect to the relationship between this Department and the grantee.

Grantee Initials —L%L;‘Q_
Date \



We, the undersigned duly elected commissioners of Emerald Lake Village District, do hereby
state that on March 4, 2021at the district commissioner meeting, the commissioners voted to
approve and accept the proposed 2021 Local Source Water Protection Grant as stated in the
letter dated February 25, 2021 from the NH Department of Environmental Services.

The undersigned Commissioners hereby authorize, Mrs. Katie Page, as commissioner, to
execute the grant on the District's behalf.

Fq-2

Date Signature- Chairmgh of the Board
Rver¥Taber
3 - L/' e A //\
Date Signature- Comrifissioner

Sarxa Ause(



Prim

g
]
N Public Risk Mmq.m.gmxng. CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Pubfic Risk Management Exchange {Primex?) Is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-8,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized to provide pooled risk
managemant programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is entitied to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to @ non-member s subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not imited to the final and binding resolution of al claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's timit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the mamber. General Liability coverage Is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Llability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is 8 member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate Is issuad, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. '

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the cerlificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listad below.

Pearticipating Member: Membaer Number. Company Affording Coverage:
Emerald Lake Village District 535 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
147 West Main Street, Suite 103 Bow Brook Place
PO Box 2217 46 Donovan Street
Hillsborough, NH 03244-2217 Concord, NH 03301-2624
Type of Coverage E""'""'[m oy D'“'! E‘[ P"‘“""! " Date | | imits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply
X | General Liability {Occurrence Form) 17112021 1112022 Each Occurrenca $ 1,000,000
Professional Liabllity (describe) General Aggregate $ 2,000,000
Claims Fire Damage {Any one
D Made D Occumence fire)
Med Exp (Any one person)
Automobile Liability -
Deductible  Comp and Coll: $1,000 Combined Single Limit
(Each Acddent)
Any auto Aggregate
Workers' Compensation & Employers' Uability | Statutory
Each Accident
Disease — Each Empioyse
Disease — Policy Limit
. Blanket Limit, Replacement
l Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) ot st A

Description: In regards to the Grant Agreement, the cerlificate holder is named as Additional Covered Party, but only to the extent
liability is based solely on the negligence or wrongful acts of the member, its employees, agents, officials or volunteers. This coverage
does not extend to others. Any liability resulting from the negligence or. wrongful acts of the Additional Covered Party, or their employees,
agents, contractors, members, officers; directors or affiliates is not covered.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | X | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex’ ~ NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By:  Wewy Buck et

NH Department of Environmental Services Date:  3/8/2021 _ mpurceli@nhprimex.org
29 Hazen Drive Please direct inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex’® Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3831 fax




P » an

rimex’

NH Public Risk Manogement & CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. i *

Each member of Primex” is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member Is subject to all of the terms, condltions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex’, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board .of Trustees. The Additiona! Covered Party’s per occurmence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shail reduce the Member's limit of liabllity as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reducad
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Lisbility coverage.ls §mited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liabliity) and Coverage B (Property
Damage. Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices). E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is 8 member in good standing of the New. Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any ime by the actions of Primex>. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for'm currant coverage year.

This Certificate Is Issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage. .
Emerald Lake Village District 535 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
147 West Main Street, Suite 103 Bow Brook Place
PO Box 2217 . 46 Donovan Street
Hillsborough, NH 03244-2217 Concord, NH 03301-2624
Typa of Coverage - fn':“g"!‘"!: D“'! E’[ P”'i"""'! 7 Date | . 1. NH Statutory Limits May Apply, if Not
General Liabllity (Occurrence Form) ’ Each Occurrence
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
[0 saede O occumence fire)

¢ "

Med Exp (Any one person)

Automobile Liabllity

Deductible  Comp and Coll: gﬂumd 3,"'“9'9 Limit
Any auto : Aggregate
X | Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liabllity |  1/1/2021 1112022 |X_|.Statutory
Each Accident $2,000,000
Disease — Each Employse $2,000,000

Disease — Policy Limit

I Proparty (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) m(ﬂ LimR, Replacement )

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

»

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payes Primax® — NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: Many Bk Proncett

NH Department of Environmental Services ‘Date: . 3/8/2021 _tdenver@nhprimex.or
29 Hazen Drive ' ' Please direct Inquires to:

PO Box 95 Primex® Claims/Coverage Sorvices
Concord, NH 03302-0095 ~ 603-225-2841 phone

603-228-3833 fax




Attachment A

2021 Local Source Water Protection Grant Rankings

Grant Reviewer List

Name Department Bureau Title Justification (Experience)
Paul Susca NHDES Drinking Water & Administrator 111 Source Water Protection
Groundwater Bureau Program Manager (15 years)
Pierce Rigrod NHDES Drinking Water & Supervisor VII Grant Project Management
Groundwater Bureau (15 years)
Bess Morrison NHDES Drinking Water & | Program Specialist III | Grant Project Management
Groundwater Bureau (1 year)
Applications and Status
Source Protection Planning Projects
A : : . Grant
Grant Applicant Project Location P Notes
City of Claremont Claremont $3,500
Nashua Regional Planning Commission Litchfield, Merrimack $9,193
Southern NH Regional Planning Commission — Chester
$16,023
Town of Chester
| Strafford Regional Planning Commission Milton, Rollinsford $19,000
City of Lebanon Lebanon $20,000 Ineligible
Nashua Regional Planning Commission Souhegan River Corridor $19,500 Ineligible
Saco Headwaters Alliance Conway, Bartlett $20,000 Ineligible
Source Security Projects
Grant
Grant Applicant Project Location Amount Notes
City of Keene Keene $8,500
Emerald Lake Village District Hillsborough $9,952
Emerald Lake Village District Hillsborough $11,462
Town of Epping Epping $15,000
Town of Jaffrey Jaffrey $3,600




